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A8 S0CIATES |

March §, 2003
TRANSMITTED VIA EMAIL
Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Environmental Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Groundwater Sample Results for One Airport Drive, Oakland, California
ATC Project No. 75.75015.0001

Dear Mr. Chan;

ATC Associates Inc, {ATC) is pleased to provide you the results of the groundwater samples colledted at
the above referenced site. The site is located at One Alrport Drive in Oakland California and was the
location of a former Hertz Car Rental Facility. The previous site layout and monitoring well locatlops are
shown in Figure 1. Prior to groundwater sampling, the depths to water, as well as the depth of each
monitoring well were recorded. The measurements are provided in Table 1 below, and copies of the field
sampling data sheets are attached. Using the data collected from this monitoring event, the groundwater
flow was calculated as flowing towards the southwest (Figure 2). The water table elevation for MW-5
appears to be anomalous to the area, and thus was omitted from the groundwater flow direction and
gradient calculation.

Table 1--Depth to Water Data

Well Date . Depth to **Well Casin Groundwater,
Location *TOC Elevation Wafer (ft) Depth (1t bgslg Elevation ‘
MW-1 4/24/02 7.45 3.53 14.97 3.92
9/30/02 7.45 4.39 14.97 3.06
MW-2 4/24/02 8.09 2.89 14.35 5.20
9/30/02 8.09 3.61 14.35 4,48
MW-3 4/24/02 7.66 3.27 14.60 4.39
9/30/02 7.66 4.08 14.60 3.58
MW-4 4/24/02 7.11 3.68 10.10 343
MW-5 4/24/02 7.76 3.40 11.10 4.36
9/30/02 7.76 4.28 11.10 3.48
MW-6 4/24/02 7.17 3.84 10.71 3.33
9/30/02 7.17 4.75 10,71 2.42
MW-7 4/24/02 6.93 4.00 985 2,93
9/30/02 6.93 4.85 9.85 2.08
MW-8 4/24/02 6.75 4.21 11.28 2.54
9/30/02 6.75 5.15 11.28 1.60
MW.-9 4/24/02 6.55 445 10.46 2.10

* Top of casing clevations obtained from Clearwater Group Inc., Groundwater Sampling Report.
** Measurement taken from top of casing.

Prior to collecting samples, at least three well casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each well
using disposable polyethylene bailers. Groundwater samples were coliected from seven wells (MW-4
was destroyed during the over excavation work conducted in May 2002 and MW-9 was not accessible).
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The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon compounds in the gasoline
range (TPH-g) using United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 Modified;
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX compounds) using EPA Method 8021B; and fuel oxygenates including
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8260B. The sample results are presented in|Table
2 below, and copies of the analytical laboratory data sheets are attached.

Table 2--Analytical Laboratory Results

Well Analytical Laboratory Results (pig/)

Location Date TPH-g | Benzene l Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE

MW-1 4/24/02 Not Sampled |

9/30/02 <50 | <to | <10 | <1.0 [ <10 | 30

MW-2 4/24/02 Not Sampled 1

9/30/02 <50 | <10 | <10 | <1.0 [ <10 | <50

MW-3 4/24/02 Not Sampled ‘L

9/30/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW'- 4. 4/24/02 9,800 1,400 240 640 770 420

- ™~ 9/30/02 Well Destroyed !

: .MW- 5 4/24/02 Not Sampled ‘

9/30/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <i1.0 <5.0

MW-6 4/24/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 34

9/30/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 330

MW-7 4/24/02 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.q

9/30/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW-8 4/24/02 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0

9/30/02 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW.9 4/24/02 <50 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <50

9/30/02 Well Obstructed ’

Bold type indicates compound reported above method detection limit concentration.

TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were not detected in any of the samples. MTBE
was detected in samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 (30 pg/l) and MW-6 (330 éug/l).
However, these concentrations were below the risk based screening level (1,800 pg/l), if groundwﬁiter is
not a current or potential drinking water source (as presented in the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board’s guidance document entitled “Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and
Decision Making to Sites With Impacted Soil and Groundwater”, dated December 2001).

In conclusion, the only target compound present in groundwater is MTBE, which is below the risk based

screening levels. Based on the results the recent groundwater sampling event, ATC recommends th1s site
be considered for case closure.

(925) 460-5300.

Sincerely,

% Zo o /s
John Love, RG Paul J. Warmu
Senior Project Manager ﬁ/\/ ice President

Attachments

\v/ GW Sample Results for One Airport Drive, Oakland, CA
l c Hertz Corporatlon

ATC Project No. 75. 75015 0001

JANPROJECTS\Heriz CorpiQakland AlporiGW Sample Report(g30503) March §, 2003
Pag 2 of 2
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R R e
Mw -2 M - i 2 G | Geon | IS.cs 4.2 49 0950
Mt | M- 2 2 L35 {36 [395 | oass
Mw-3 | Mw -3 2 New | i%.96 | 4.0% 555 10)S INSTA New i ap.
[ - Mwi -5 2 1. 10 Y.2% 5w0 itdo )
Mw-§ | Mw - 2 : [C e [H475 |yqgo (205
Mg | M- 2 [ I0.03 [4.8S |50% |ioyp
M-y | M- 2 \[/ . IL70 5.9S 5.3 Lo
Miw-te | Mw -9 ] VEHILLE Pavkdt 08 A
"NOTES:
Number of Drums Ousite )
];ll" i Empty TOTAL_ L - e

Estimaied Value:

e B R A A DL B Ll e VOO ST 0T e

3 At Pt reedt fory A DI I 56 5 u‘o!sih {iiiﬁs

.‘aS» r“ ‘\q T} CiN -I
1k Lhﬂmjnﬁﬁ imirk?ii IR ufu! i.n,,J

PLUTATORMSGS ARTET 1005 31 § Sheetl {Ar2479 74



Project Name: _HERTZ - Oakraud AwpscT
Address: | Aieoect D

DA e D CA
Well Number: M- 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEéT

Project Number: _ 75.715015., 000}
Date: 3G - 02 !
Well Lock Number: !
Well Integrity: ‘

Ambient Canditions:

Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _f

[Pre-Purge 0O (mg/L) _ N | &
Screened at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Wail Casing Total Wall Deapth to Linear Feet Gallons Pear |
Dla r (In, Dapth (ft. Goundwater (GW) of GW Linear Fgot 1 Weil Volume (gal.}
- = X 0.17 = ‘
O - Y9 = IO X 0.38 = &)
15-05 - 4 { = 10 b(p X 0.66 =
4.5 - = X 0.83 =
§ - = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)
Nove. Sheen/lridescence: g Odor

' Floating Product (ft.) (irt.): N ew

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHQD
[ Stainless Stee! Bailer; (] Submersible Pump; {1 Air Diappragnl Pump; &JHonda Pump;{] Other :

Stagnant  Volume
Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. CoiorfTurbidity
Purged (gal.) Time pH (us/umhos) (°C) (other}
I 0 0 0137 T £39 2{-3 LieAr R
ecaovery
1 20 0938 Tl soY 22§ 1 e
l 2 : ' 7L 72 7] 233 Rate:
3 O 04u4) 7 /70y 237 A (Fast
4 edium
' 5 Stow
6
7
§
9
10
. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: D\SPQ<,ﬂblg Railex ;
Water Level Recovery Sample Containers ;
De‘?th to GW (i) No. Preservation Method/pH
(0 Initially : 1 liter (L), amber glass ‘
(P) After Purging j4.20 40 ml VOA v _HeL
P-0.8(Pl)= fr- 35 _80% Recovery 500 mi polypropylene
' (S) Before Sampling _4- 4.3 Trip Blank
(P-S)/ (P-l) X100 = % Tatal Recovery
l Sample Date/Time: _4-30  O2, 90 Turbidity (NTU): /A2
Calibrate Date/Time: - 30 Q02 OO EH (MEV),__ N A |
l PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT
Total drums at site: Water Sall Water pump through treatment system
. Remarks: E

l wWplemsamon-sdmin SLBSLRF ACE GROL PPGW Sumpling. Purgel Joc



\ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEE'LI'
Project Name: HERTZ - Oarran A PsCT Project Number: __75,771505 , COoy| i

Address: A om’#- Dr. Date: -4-3C- 02
ORI mA [ A Well Lock Number;
Well Number, Mw - 2 Well integrity: :
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _ PR Ambient Conditions: RIS !
( ;
Pre-Purge DO (mgil.) __N J¥A
Scresned at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Weil Casing Total Well Depth to Linear Fest Gailons Per
Diamgtar {In.} Deapth (ft.) Gaoundwater (GW) of GW < Linear Faot 4 Weill Volume (ga_l)
- . = 0.17 = !
éf I4-3S 1 3.06i = DY % 0.38 - 182 '
4 . = X 0.66 = !
4.5 . = X 0.83 =
8 - = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK])
Ficating Product (ft.) (in.): Newg, - Sheen/Iridescence: ___ N\lone, Oder: _ N

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD
[} stainless Steel Baiter; (] Submersible Pump; {J Air Diappragnl Pump; WHonda Pump;{ Other

Stagnant  Volume

Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity
Purged {gal.}) Time pH (usfumhos) (°C) (other)

0 0 o T 141] /%9 L louod ]

1 20 612 .Y 739 20 ¥ P! Ré;’:f’y

2 40 o3 29 743 20-9 e . ro

3 LD 0YY b 775 R0. 8 Clenc (=)

4 ! ium

5 Slew

6

7

8

9

10

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: _Dispos@ble,
Water Level Recovery Sample Containers ;

Degth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
(1) Initially e 1 liter (1.), amber glass :
(P) After Purging 210 40 ml VOA b WL !
P-08(P-l)= 5 L 80% Recovery 500 ml polypropylene i
(8) Befare Sampling Trip Blank |
(P-8)/ (P-) X 100 = % Total Recovery f
l Sample Date/Time: _ Q30 - 02 092 Turbidity (NTU): @S- 7 |
Calibrate DateTime: G- 20 02 N30 EH eV N A
' PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT |

Total drums at site:' Waler ) Sail Water pump through treatment system
Remarks:

Whleasanion admin-SUBS L RF ACE GROLFGW Sampiing-Puryel Joc



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEEéT
Project Name: _HERTZ - Oaktand AirpscT Project Number: __75.77150 |5, QOG) }

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD
[ stainless Steel Bailer; (J Submersible Pump; £ Air Diaphragm Pump;@-«onda Pump;{T] Other
L h‘ A

Address: 1 Airaecd D Date: 4.3¢- 02
Ohictman (A Well Lack Number: |
Well Number: T - Well Integrity: !
l Development/Purge/Sampler(s): __ 2R Ambient Conditions: Cloumg
’ \
Pre-Purge DO (mg/L) __N
' Scraened at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Wail Casing Total Well Depth to Linear Feet Gallons Per :
Diampter (in Depth (ft.) Goundwater (GW) of GW Linesr Faot 1 Weil Yoluma [gall)
. - o = X 0.17 = T
' é 470 - 4OF = [Dpz X 0B LA |
4 - = X 0.66 = .
4.5 - = X 0.83 = .
8 - a X 1,5 =
' ROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)
Fioating Product (ft) {in.): _MNone. Sheen/lridescence: _Abre, Oder: !\)C{CQ,

Stagnant  Volume

(S) Before Sampling _5, 5 Trip Blank
(P-3)/(P-1) X100 = % Tatal Recovery

Sample Date/Time: _Q-:30 .02, [0 Turbidity (NTU): "”

Calibrate Date/Time: 3002 O30 EH (MEV):_ N [A
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT -

Total drums at site: Water Soil Water pump through treatment system

Remarks: __ Inshnll  Wlew C, .

Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp.  ColorfTurbidity
Purged {gal.) Time pH (us/umhos) {°C) (other)
. 0 0 oo 7.9 /L93 23.8 Clouoyf i
1 70 _ (002 7. _=219] 229 P o
] YO 1003 Tdp . 398w 222 e:z,‘.-:n.e e
3 . loot} 15 32 3C 2i.5 . 25k
4 —0 ' v Mediym ;
' 5 Slow
6
7
i -
g
10 |
' GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: D\sg;ﬂﬁblg, Railex
Water Level Recovery Sample Containers 3
l Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
() initiaily '_-(;.( et 1 liter (1), amber glass i
(P) After Purging I 40 mi VOA b _Hel
' P-08(P)= s g% 80% Recovery 5Q0 mi polyprapylene

l “Plearanion: nimimSUBSLAK \CE GROLPGW Samolng:Puryel loc



' GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEF%T
‘Project Name: _HERTZ - DAkLAND Air pocT Project Number: _ 75.7750i3, coo |
Address: | Aot De. Date: -3Q- 02 !
' DA lann (A Well Lock Number:
Well Number: T M5 Well Integrity:
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): __t° Ambient Conditions: Sy
I ‘Pre-Purge 0C (mg/L) __N |
Screenedat ____ WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
' Weil Casing Total Weil Depth to Linear Feet Gallons Par ) ‘
Dial r(In.} Oapth (ft.) Goundwater (GW) of GW z Liq_a_g: ;oot 1 Well Volume rqal.jl
ﬁ (Lo 1 Y28 = LE2 X 0.38 = {-IS |
I 3 . = X 0.56 =
4.5 - = X 0.83 = .
8 - = X 1.5 = ,

l GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK])
Floating Product (i) (in.): ___MNewe Sheenfiridescence: _ hove Oder_ Nowe

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD
3 stainless Steel Bailer; [J Submersible Pumg; [J Air Diaphragm Pump; @onda Pump; (] Other

Stagnant  Volume

(P-S)/(P-) X100 = g;z % Total Recovery
Sample Date/Time: _ Q30 - C2. I 140 Turbidity (NTU): 7.2
Calibrate DateTime: 9 30- 02 O3o EH (MEV)__ N [A_

PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

Total drums at site: Water Sail Water pumnp thraugh treatment system

Remarks: |

Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. ColorfTurbidity
Purged {gai.) Time pH (us/umhos) {°C) {other
' 0 b) ({25~ K2 2s-1 C oy 5
1 LO_ 12k £\ U, 243 ;1 Rpcavery
l 2 2. g 1127 _ &3 @34 24 . Rate:
. ' A 2\
3 2 1128 K “! @'7(’31 b 7~ ’M&iﬁb
l 5 Stow !
6
7
i -
9
10
l GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: D\sg;aﬂblg Railex
Water Level Recovery Sampole Cantainers }
Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
l (1) Initiaily ZE;% 1 liter (L), amber glass i
(P) After Purging : 40 mi VOA %) He L :
P-0.8(P-I)= S 80% Recovery 500 ml polypropylene .
' (S) Before Sampling _S.{p( Trip Blank |

l whgasanton sdrin- §L BYL AF \CE GROLPGW Sampling-Purgel -Jo¢



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEEh’

‘ Project Name: _HERTZ - Dakraud RAirpecT Project Number: _"7.5. 715015 , 000 |
Address: L Aot D Date: q.30: 02 |
I Ofietminn (A Well Lock Number: ‘
Well Number: ’ M%g ~y Well Integrity:
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): Ambient Canditions: _ Siun N
{
l Pre-Purge DO (mg/L) __ N |
Scrsened at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
. Wail Casing Totat Waeil Dapth to Linear Feet Gallons Per
Diamater {In. Depth (ft. Goundwatar (GW) of GW Linear Foot 1 Waell Volums (gal.}
- = X 0.17 = '
ij 0w - {75 = Loy X 038 - /o2 .
' 4 - = X 0.66 = :
4.5 . = X 0.83 =
8 - = X 1.5 =

. Floating Product (ft.) (in.):

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)

e Qdor:

Sheen/Iridescance:

None.

[[J Stainless Steel Bailer; [JSub

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD
mersibie Pump; [J Air Diaphragm Pump;@f—ionda Pump;{] Other

Stagnant  Volume
Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. ColorTurbidity
Purged (gai.) Time pH (psfumhas) (°C) (other)
0 0 57 sl 279 Y, :
1 LO 53 £ 17495 2] [ Riover
2 2.8 _{Isy 3055 2s.] L cae
3 2O _1I1ss 7.9 22l 24 8 divar (Fast ;
4 Turmn
5 Siow
8
7
8
8
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: ‘D\sg_ﬂfzﬁb’l ¢ BRailer

Water Level Recavery

(P-S)/ (P-I) X 100 =

Sample Date/Time:

Depth to GW (ft)

% Total Recovery
Q-3¢ .02

Samuole Containers

No. Preservation MethodITpH

(1) initially 1 liter (L), amber giass

(P) After Purging 40 ml VOA %) He b
P-08(P)= 80% Recovery 500 mi polypropylene

(S} Before Sampling Trip Blank

j20 < Turbidity (NTU): /3

Q-0

Calibrate Date/Time:

Total drums at site: Water

D20
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

2 EH (mEV:_N [A_

Saoil Water gump through treatment system

Remarks:

Whcnaatonudmin SLBSLAF VCE GROLFGW Samgling:Purgel Joc



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPILING WORK SHEéET
‘Project Name: _HERTZ - ODAKLAND A pecT Project Number: 7.5, 75015, CCffl |

-

Address: L Aieeect D Date: q.3C- 0% |
OAK;BL_D_’_H_QQ_ Well Lock Number: !
Well Nurmber: W~ Weill Integrity: %
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _ £ A Ambient Conditions: _ (Howng L
f :
Pre-Purge 0O (mgil.) __ N |
Screenad at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION
Well Casing Total Weil Depth ta Linear Foet Gallona Per :
Diamgter (in} ___ Depth (ft) Goundwater (GW) of GW . Linear Faat 1 Wall Volume (gall)
i gg - . - = QA7 = ‘
3 {O-Q3 - Lf?b = 515 x 0.38 S 85
4 - = X 0.66 =
4.5 - = X 0.33 =
8 - = X 1.5 =

l GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION (BAILER CHECK)
Floating Praduct (ft.) (in.): _ Nong, Sheen/iridescenca: _ Nl Odor _ Newe

l GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD
[ stainless Steel Baiter; L] Submersible Pump; £J Air Diaphragm Pump; Honda Pump; [ Other

Stagnant  Volume

Voiumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity
Purged (gal.) Time pH {gs/umhos) (°C}) (other)
' 0 aQ 029 7.5 2330 2Y-3 Clouoy T
1 /0 {OVO £ 1292 23-) | Recotv?ry
2 20 _io3l _ .7 (7] 23.0 e T
3 30 4oz 2.7 2050__ 229 cicae (P
4 edium
5 Slow
6
7
8§
g
10
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: _ D\g00s Pailer
Water Level Recovery Sample Ceontainers |
Depth to GW (ft.) No. Preservation Method/pH
() Initially 4.£5 1 liter (L), amber glass :

(P) After Purging £.30 40 mi VOA v _Hel

P-0.8(Ph)= .5 80% Recovery 500 mi potypropyiene
{S) Before Sampling TO Trip Blank

(P-8)/(P-I}) X 100 = % Total Recovery

Sample DateTme: _4:30 - 02 1CH0D Turbidity NTUY 443 |

Calibrate Date/Time: Q- 3002, Olelo EH (MEV):__N I A
PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

Total drums at site: Water Sall Water pump through treatment system

Remarks:

l Whtenssatons wmin SLASLRE ACE GROLUPGW Yampling-Puryel Joc



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORK SHEéT

Project Name: _HERTZ - Dakrawd Airpect Praject Number: __775.71501i5, oco |
Address: I Airgect D Date: -3C- 02,
' DA len D A Well Lock Number.
Well Number: TMW-§ Weil integrity:
Development/Purge/Sampler(s): _ A Ambient Conditions: _ {fcuiy
i
l Pre-Purge DO (mg/L) __N [ |
Screensd at WELL VOLUME CALCULATION !
l Wall Casing  Total Wil Depth ta Linear Feet Gallons Per |
Dia r(in Depth (ft Soundwater (GW) of GW Linasr Foot 1 Well Volurne (gal.)
. = X 0.17 = -
-7 - g\s = (55 «x .38 - {4
l “ = X 0.88 =
4.5 - = X 0.83 =
8 - = X 1.5 =

GROUNDWATER SURFACE INSPECTION {BAILER CHECK)

Nong, Sheen/lridescence: _ Nlcwy Odor: Ngm@

' Floating Praduct (ft.) (in.):

GROUNDWATER PURGING PURGE METHOD

l [J stainless Steet Bailer; [J Submersible Pump; £J Air Diaphragm Pump; & Honda Pumg; (] Other :
ragm . ——

Stagnant  Volume
Volumes Purged Conductivity Temp. Color/Turbidity
Purged (gal.) Time pH (ps/fumhos)  (°C) (other) .
' 0 0 (s9 1.8 2351 238 Lrwn Racovery
1 B (e RO 2367 257 Rate:
l 2 2.0 Lol .72 H132 AS o L '
3 30 o2 77 _3&LO 2977 __lagict brown ast
4 Edium
' 5 Slow
5
7
l 8
9
10
l GROUNDWATER SAMPLING Sampling Equipment: i < L

Water Level Recovery
Depth to GW {fL.)

Sample Containers

No. Preservation Method/pH

(1) Initially 515 1 liter (1), amber gfass

(P) After Purging 1110 40 mi VOA b _Heb
P-0.8(Pd)= LE ﬁ 80% Recavery 500 mi polypropylene

(8) Before Sampiing Trip Blank

(P-8)/(P-1) X100 = ﬁ@ % Tatal Recovery

Sample Date/Time: _Q-20 .02, 110

Calibrate DaterTime: Q- 30. 02,

b0

Turbidity (NTU): 8-
Er (Mevy__N A

PURGED WATER CONTAINMENT

l Total drums at site: Water Sail

Water pump through treatment system

l Remarks:

l Wteasamondmins 5L BSLRF ACE GAOL PGW Sampling.Purge? Joc



ATC ASSOCIATES INC.

. DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY LOG

' PROJECT NAME: Hertz - Opklemo B icpoct PROJECT NO: 757 “750{51 COO |
FIELD ACTIVITY SUBJECT: L ter SHmOlmo. DATE:. 4 3o .z

l WEATHER: Cz_qlg. N PAGE 1 OF |
SPECIAL NOTE LOGGED 8Y: PéA |

l [ TIMIE ACIIVITY

I 0610 ReeWE S 1TE , AHERK 11, oo Nowsuak Secucit Kk

s 4 ) [y .
&Vl(&c;’fmr\ .‘

08\= loce da oven A awage, Aaodlis , DWW & Total Deprd

. OO PLENL TR AVaY ) <§\4\mn/)i(}:) JH»—» L0a235) !
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ThAR o CuSTosY FORM |

Pleasanton, CA 94588
Main Line: (925) 460-5300
ASSOCIATES (NC. Facsimile: (925) 463-2559 Turnaround __10day _ 3day __2-8hr
Project Name: Hee 7 - LA A AiIReT Client: ,rfJEKT’Z_ Time: __Tday __ 2 day N other
Project Number: 7 1S 05, (i Task: 7 (workingdays) _ S5day  _ 24hr (Ofnr st
Project Address: JAIRe T DR, ObRLALN, R _
Laboratory: P L adife lgE..  Contact [ 3Y fpo=0% Analyses Requested
Lab Address/Phone: LoFs 1 IERCHAR §uE /)R. IATNERY TTX 7%5-_‘;[ g
ATC Project Manager:  Juih, kubi i |
ATC PM Ph. No.: (925) 225- 75 =0, Email.  {os K 7S @ate-enviro.com g |3
ATC Sampler: P 1 i Phone: (925) 225- 7 -7y . w 1211 g2
‘ . MRS HE
Sample information Container Information 2 § *g § e I3 g é =
Matrix Lo SR LR AP S ER
No. ] Type 2% Comments /| |&% |0 jF g 8 8 |15
ATC Sample ID Date | Time | son | water| vapor s> FieliNotes [E2|3 B2 IS8 1z |&
i - f Joaoez oo Y. L VHoniita | Helog X | %
Avi-7 ' Gl > X
M- 3 \ o) X X
-5 ’: HYS X | X
Mlw - \ [ X X :
fau -7 P X X
! in.; - R ¥ )<
S LA prm e [N e e T e e |
Additional Comments: 1 , .- L Vie Vi heyera o
Lo B fiaoTp ey
" [Relinquished By: | /¢ Date/Time: /+ -.._ /¢ .« — Received By: X Date/Time: 7-3 . /[ty
Relinquished By: Date/Time: 7 Received By: i Date/Time: ’
Relinquished By: Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time: )
Sample Condition Good? Yes _ No___ Onlce? Yes___ No___ Cocler Temp _____ Transportation Method: Page _1!___ of _/___

Vhite - Lab

L JAdmuniSubsurface Groupvrevised chaim of custody, revisad B5/08/01

Yellow - Lab

Pink - ATC




HOLSTON LABORATORY
68&0C iNTERCHANGE DRIVE |
HOUSTON, TX 77054

\

{713) 880-0801
ATC Associates, Inc.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
02100010
Report To: Project Name: Hertz Oakland Alrport 75.75b1 5.000t

ATC Assaclates, Inc. Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA
Don Kubik Site Address:
6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100
Pleasanton PO Number: 03-75-0133
CA State; California
04588- State Cert. No.: 01142CA
ph: (925) 460-5300 fax: Date Reported:  10/10/2002

This Report Contains A Total Of 17 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

10/10/2002

Date
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HOUSTON LABORATQRY '
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE '

Case Narrative for:
ATC Associates, Inc.

HOUSTON, TX 77054 !
(713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

02100010
Report To: Project Name: Hertz Oakland Airport 75.75015.0001

ATC Associates, Inc. Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA
Don Kubik Site Address:
6602 Owens Drive, Suite 100

PO Number: 03-75-0133
Pleasanton
CA State: California
94588- State Cert. No.: 01142CA
ph: (925) 460-5300 fax: Date Reported:  10/10/2002

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like"|imatrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked'by the
laboratory. Since tha MS and MSD are chosen at randorn from an analyiical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may ér may not
have baen a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data Is reported in this
analytical report is determinad by the Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)} and the Msthed Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire

analytical process.

Any other exceplions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the @bove

Cortificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except In full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative

of the samples submitted for tasting.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfifling all your current and future analytical needs.

\

10/10/2002

Sonia West
Sentor Project Manager

Date
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ATC Associates, Inc.

HOUSTON LABORATORY |

8680 INTERCHANGE DRIV

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0807

Certificate of Analysis Number:
02100010

l Report To;

Fax To:

ATC Associates, Inc.
Don Kubik

6602 Owaens Drive, Suite 100

Pleasanton

CA

94588~

ph: (925) 460-5300

fax: (925) 463-2559

Project Name;

Site:

Hertz Oakland Airport 75.75015.0001

1 Airport Dr, Qakland, CA

Site Address:

PO Number:

State:

State Cert. No.:
Date Reported:

03-75-0133
California
01142CA
10/10/2002

cocib . [HOLD]

f Client Sample D , Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received
[MW-1 02100010-01 Water 9/30/2002 9:50:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM | ] |
MW-2 02100010-02 Water 9/30/2002 9:25:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM 1
MW-3 02100010-03 Water 9/30/2002 10:16:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM ]
MW-5 02100010-04 Water 9/30/2002 11:40:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM | ]
l’yw-e 02100010-05 Water 9/30/2002 12:05:00 PM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM | ]
MwW-7 02100010-06 Water 9/30/2002 10:40:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM ; ]
MW-8 02100010-07 Water 9/30/2002 11:10:00 AM | 10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM - i
. \
22 é Z— ' 10/10/2002
onia Wast T Date

Senior Project Manager

Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

1G/10/2002 7 51 38 AM



(I

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW-1

Collected: 09/30/2002 9:50  SPL Sample ID: 021b0010-01

Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA ‘
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst | Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/03/02 18:156 D R 1341553
Sum: 1,4-Difluorcbanzene 110 % 62-144 1 10/03/02 18:15 D R 1341553
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 833 % 44-153 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R 1341553
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L. ‘
Benzene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R 1341365
Ethylbenzena ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R 1341365
Toluene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R 1341365
Mathyl tert-butyl ether 37 t 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R . 1341365
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/083/02 18:15 D_R ' 1341365
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:15 O_R , 1341365
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R 1 1341365
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.3 % 56-158 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R | 1341365
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzensa 88,7 % 46-160 1 10/03/02 18:15 D_R . 1341365
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SWE260B Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethana ND 5 1 10/04/0217:569 LT 1343724
1,2-Dichloroathane ND 5 1 10/04/0217:69 LT . 1343724
Dilsopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 17:58 LT ' 1343724
Mothyl tert-buiyl ether 30 5 1 10/04/02 17:59 LT ' 1343724
t-Butyl alcoho! ND 500 1 10/04/02 17:59 LT ' 1343724
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/0217:59 LT 1343724
tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 17:59 LT 1343724
Suyr: 1,2-Dichloraathane-d4 820 % 62-130 1 10/04/0217:59 LT ' 1343724
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 88.0 % 70-130 1 10/04/0217:59 LT ' 1343724
Surr: Toluene-d8 920 % 74-122 1 10/04/02 17:59 LT ' 1343724

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution,

M - Matrix Interference

10/10/2002 7:51°41 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-09C1

Client Sample ID MW-2

Collected: 09/30/2002 9:25  SPL Sample ID: 0210;0010-02

Gualitiers:

Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA ‘
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst = Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L '

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/03/02 18:41 D _R 1341554
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 101 % 62-144 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341554
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 847 % 44-153 t 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341554

PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL Swsao21B Units: ug/L

Banzene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341367

Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D R © 1341367

Toluene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341367

Mathy! tert-butyl ether ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341367

m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341367

o-Xylena ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R " 1341367

Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R © 1341367
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 835 % 56-158 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R - 1341367
Surr: 1,4-Difluoroebenzene 746 % 46-160 1 10/03/02 18:41 D_R . 1341367

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHCD 8260B MCL. SWaB260B Units: ug/L ;

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT © 1343725

1,2-Dichloroathane ND 5 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT - 1343725

Diisopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT 1343725

Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND (5] 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT | 1343725

t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT 1343725

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT . 1843725

tart-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT 1343725
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 g0.0 % 62-130 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT . 1343725
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 880 % 70-130 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT 1343725
Surr; Toluene-dB 840 % 74122 1 10/04/02 18:27 LT 1343725

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limi#(MCL}
D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Diluticn
M! - Matrix Interference '

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

10/10/2002 75141 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0001

Client Sample ID MW-3

Collected: 09/30/2002 10:15 S$PL Sample ID: 02100010-03

Site;: 1 Airport Dr, Oakland, CA
Analyses/Mathod Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L.

Gasoline Range Crganics ND 0.05 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R 1 1341556
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R 1341556
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 783 % 44153 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R 1341556

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL swsn218 Units: ug/L :

Benzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R © 1341386

Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R " 1341386

Toluene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R ' 13412386

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2 1 1 10/04/021:27 D_R 1341386

m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R ' 1341386

o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1.27 D_R 1341386

Xylanes,Total ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R : 1341386
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 986 % 56-158 1 10/04/02 1:27 D_R - 1341386
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 102 % 46-160 1 10/04/62 1:27 D_R - 1341386

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOCD 82608 MCL SWs8260B Units: ug/l. ,

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 i 10/04/02 18:55 LT . 1343726

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT ' 1343726

Dilsopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1343726

Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 5 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1343726

t-Butyl aleohol ND 500 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1343726

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT | 1343726

tert-Butyl ethyl ather ND 10 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1343726
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 88.0 % 62-130 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1 1343726
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzens 86.0 <% 70-130 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT 1343726
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 9% 74-122 1 10/04/02 18:55 LT . 1343726

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detectad in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix interference

10/10/2002 7.51:41 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW-5

Collected: 09/30/2002 11:40 SPL Sample ID:  02100010-04

Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst = Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units; mg/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R . 1341557
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 112 % 62-144 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R 1341557
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 937 % 44-153 1 10/04/02 1:52 D _R 1341557
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swagz21B Units: ug/l.
Benzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R i 1341387
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R | 1341387
Toluena ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:62 D_R 1 1341387
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R 1341387
m,p-Xylene ND 1 t 10/04/02 1:52 D_R + 1341387
o-Xylens ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R . 1341387
Xylenas, Total ND 1 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R 1341387
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 930 % 56-158 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R 1341387
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 46-160 1 10/04/02 1:52 D_R 1341387
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 5 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 5 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
Dilsopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 11343727
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
{-Butyl alcohal ND 500 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 11343727
tert-Butyl ethy! ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 940 % 62-130 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 11343727
Surr: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 86.0 % T70-130 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT ‘1343727
Surr: Tolugne-d8 102 % 74122 1 10/04/02 19:22 LT 1343727
L. . . i e e e |
Qualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contarnination Limit(RCL.)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution '

1010/2002 7 51 42 AM



CLi 3 aneMEPL ;713 888 0084 #

HOUSTON LABCRATORY
_ B30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HCUSTON, TX 77654
(713) 660-0801

Client Sample ID MW-6 Coliected: 09/30/2002 12:05 SPL Sample ID:  02100010-05
Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA ‘
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L
Gasoline Rangs Organics ND 0.05 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R ' 1341558
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R ' 1341558
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobanzeng 987 % 44-163 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R © 1341558
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL sws0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R 1341388
Ethylbenzens ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R 1341388
Toluene ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R . 1341388
Mathyl tert-butyi ether 420 1 1 10/04/02 217 D_R -+ 1341388
m,p-Xylena ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R ' 1341388
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R . 1341388
Xylenaa, Total ND 1 1 10/04/62 217 D_R i 1341388
Surrs 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 874 % 56-158 1 10/04/02 2:17 D_R . 1341388
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 46-160 1 10/04/02 217 D_R 1341388
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SWa2608 units: ug/t .
1.2-Dibromosthane ND 5 1 10/04/02 19:5¢ LT 11343728
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT C 1343728
Diisopropy! Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT 1343728
Methyl tert-butyl ether 330 10 2 10/08/02 11:54 LT 1345408
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 10/04/02 19:60 LT 1345728
tart-Amyi methy! ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT 1345728
tert-Butyl ethyi ethar ND 10 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT 1343728
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.0 % 62-130 2 10/08/02 11:54 LT 1345408
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-g4 90.0 % B62-130 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT 1343728
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 86.0 % 70-130 2 10/08/02 11:64 LT 1345408
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 880 % 70130 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT , 1343728
Sur: Toluene-d8 980 % 74-122 2 10/08/02 11:54 LY 1345408
Surr: Toluene-d8 104 % 74322 1 10/04/02 19:50 LT . 1345728
Quallfiers: ND/U - Not Datected at the Reporling Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximurn Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analiyte detectad in the associated Mathod Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Siution
* . Surrogate Rocovery Outside Advisable GG Limits M! - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Valug betwaen MDL and PQL
11/4/2002 4:03:24 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOCN, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW-7

Collected: 09/30/2002 10:40 SPL Sampie ID: 02101001 0-06

Site; 1 Airport Dr, Oakland, CA .

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst . Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.06 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R . 1341559
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 109 % 62144 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R 1341559
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 87.7 % 44-153 1 10/04/022:43 D_R , 1341559

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWg021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND i 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R + 1841389
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R 1341389
Tolusne ND 1 1 10/04/022:43 D_R ' 1341389
Mathy tert-butyl ether ] 1 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R ' 1341389
m,p-Xylensg ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R 1341389
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R © 1341389
Xylenes,Total ND 1 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R 1341389
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86.5 % 56-158 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R 1341389
Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 102 % 46-160 1 10/04/02 2:43 D_R , 1341389

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SwW82608 Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT ' 1343729
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT 1343729
Dilsopropyl Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT - 1343729
Mathyl tert-butyl sther ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT 1343729
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT ' 1343729
tart-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT ' 1343729
tert-Buty! ethyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 2017 LT 1343729
Suir; 1,2-Dichlorcathane-d4 20.0 % 62-130 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT 1343729
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.0 % 70-130 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT 1343729
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 % 74122 1 10/04/02 20:17 LT 1343729

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution .

M - Matrix Interference

10/10/2002 7 51.42 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sainple ID MW-8 Collected: 09/30/2002 11:1¢  SPL Sample ID:  02100010-07
' Site: 1 Airport Dr. Oakland, CA.
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINF RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/t
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 1 10/04/023:08 D_R 1341560
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 113 % 62-144 1 10/04/02 3:.08 D_R 1341560
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.7 % 44-153 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341560
PURGEA$LE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341380
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
Toluene ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341320
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:.08 D_R 1341390
m,p-Xylerie ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
o-Xylene ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 798 % 56-158 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
Surr: 1,4-Difluorabenzene 817 % 46-160 1 10/04/02 3:08 D_R 1341390
VOLATILE CRGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SwWs260B Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
1,2-Dichlorosethane ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
Diisopropy | Ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
{-Butyl alcphol ND 500 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
tert-Amy! r’lnethyl gther ND 10 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
tert-Butyl éthyl ether ND 10 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2920 % 62-130 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 840 % 704130 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 % 74122 1 10/04/02 20:44 LT 1343730

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Rasult Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M - Matrix Interference

10/10/2002 7 51:43 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
{(713) 660-0801

|,

Quality Contral Report

ATC Associates, Inc.
Hertz Oakland Airport 75.75015.0001

WorkOrder:
Lab Batch ID:

02100010
RE9042

Purgeable Aromatics
Sws021B

nalysis:
Method:

n

Method Blank
VARD_021003A-1341359  Units:

Samples in Analytical Batch:

uniD: ugl Lab Sample D Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 10/03/2002 14:37 Analystt D_R 02100010-01A Mw-1
02100010-02A Mw-2
l 02100010-03A MW-3
— 02100010-04A MW-5
Analyte Result |Rep Limi] 02100010-05A MW-6
Benzene ND 1.0
Eihyibenzena ND 1.0 02100010-06A MW-7
Methyl tért-butyl ether ND 1.0 02100010-07A MW-8
Toluens, ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylane ND 1.0
Xylenes Total ND 1.0
l Surr: 1.4-Difluocrobenzene 80.5 46-160
Surr: ‘;—Bromolluorobanzene 82.8 56-158
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
l RuniD: VARD_021003A-1341357  Units: ug/t.
Analysis Date: 10/03/2002 13:46 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
l Benzene 50 49.6 a9g 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 47.8 95| 70 130
Methyi tert-butyl ether 50 49.9 100 70 130
' Toluene 50| 466 93 70, 130
m,p-Xylene 100 100 100 70 130
o-Xylene 50 52 104 70 130,
l Xylenes, Total 150 152 101 70 130
Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
' Sample Spiked: 02100010-01
RuniD: VARD_021003A-1241361  Units: ugll
' Analysis Date: 10/03/2002 16:08 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD RPD | Low | High
Result Spike Result Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirnit
Added Added
iﬁenzene ND) 20 17.2 86.1 20 17.7 88.6 286 21| 32) 164
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mt - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveties for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10/10/2002 7-51:48 AM
l '



nalysis:
Method:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
,‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
. ; ® HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

ATC Associates, Inc.
Hertz Oakland Airport 75.75015.0001

F%urgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 02100010
swso21B Lab Batch ID: R69042

Matrix Spike {(MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

' Sample Spiked: 02100010-01
RuniD: VARD_021003A-1341361  Units: ug/L.
Analysis Date: 10/03/2002 16:08 Analyst: D_R
Anaiyte Sample MS MS M3 % | MSD MSD MSD % RPD | RPD | Low | High
‘ Result Spike Resuilt Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
‘Ethylbenzene ND 20 15.2 73.8 20 15.5 75.5 223 19| 52| 142
Methyl tert-buty! ether 37.2 20 53.3 80.6 20 58.1 105 258" 20 39) 150
oluens ND 20 16.3 81.7 20 17.7 88.6 8.16] 20| 38] 1589
p-Xylene ND 40 36 89 40 37 92 a5 17 53| 144
o-Xylene ND 20 19 96 20 20 99 28 18] 53| 143
l(ylenes,Total ND 60 85 92 60 57 85 3.6 18 53| 144
. Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interference o
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL. and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l The percent recoverjes for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reparted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10/10/2002 7:51:48 AM



‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
. A HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Contrel Report {713) 660-0801
. ATC Associates, Inc.
) Hertz Qakland Airport 75.75015.0001
Analysis: Gasoiine Range Organics WorkOrder: 02100010
ethod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: RE9051
) Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: VARD_0210008-1341549  Units:  mgfL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 10/03/2002 14:37 Analyst: D_R 02100010-01A MW-1
02100010-02A Mw.2
02100010-03A MW-3
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 02100010-04A MW-5
Gasofine Range Organics ND 0.080 02100010-05A MW-6
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108.3] _ 62-144 02100010-06A Mw-7
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbanzene 88.7] 44153 02100010-07A MW-8

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: VARD_021003B-1341550  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 10/03/2002 15:43 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lowar | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics b 0.701 70 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 02100010-02

l
|
1
|
|
|
1
!

RuniD: VARD_021003B-1341551  Units: mgi.
Analysis Date: 10/03/2002 16:59 Analyst: DR
Analyte Sample MS MS MS % MSD MSD MSD % RPD RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Result Recovery | Spike Result Recovery Limnit | Limnit | Limit
Added Added
|Gasoline Range Orgf;mics ND 0.9 0.743 79.6 0.9 0.762 81.7 262 a8 38| 160

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL. * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recove(ies for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10/10/2002 7:51:49 AM

l?.};alifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limnit MI - Matrix Interference



HOUSTON LABORATORY

‘,‘-,‘ 8800 INTHCHANGE DRIVE
' ‘ 4 HOUS TON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0801
' ATC Associates, Inc.
Hertz Oakland Airport 75.75015.0001
Analysis: Valatile Organics by Method 8260B WorkOrder: 02100010
ethod: SwWa2608 Lab Batch ID: R69184
‘ Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
"unlD: L_0210048-1343715 Units: ug/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lénalysls Date: 10/Q'4/2002 13:20 Analyst: LT 02100010-01B MW-1
02100010-028 MW.2
02100010-03B MW-3
02100010-04B Mw-5
Al suit |Rep Limit
l naiyte Result_|ftep 02100010-058 MW-6
1 1,.1-Trichloroethang ND 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetraghlorosthiane ND 5.0 02100010-06B MW-7
1,1,2-Trichidroathane ND 5.0 02100010-078 MW-8
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 5.0
1,1- Dichiomethene ND 5.0
1,2- leromoethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichforosthans ND, 5.0
1,2+ chhloroprogane ND 5.0
2-Butanone, ND 20
2-Chlorosthyl vinyt ether ND 10
2-Hexanohe ND 10
4-Methyl-2-pentanonae ND 10
Acetong ND 100
Acrolain ND 50
Acnylonitrile ND 50
Benzene ND 5.0
Bromodmnlbromethane ND 5.0
Bromoforn ! ND 5.0
Bromomethane ND 10
Carbon disuifide ND 5.0
Carbon tetrhchloride ND 5.0
' Chiorabenzane ND 5.0
[Chioroethane ND 10
Chiorgiorm’ ND 5.0
@Lloromethane ND! 10
leromochjnromethane ND 5.0
Dllsopropyl ‘Ether ND 10
thﬂbenzene ND 5.0
Mathyt tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Methylene chloride NO 5.0
' Styrens ND 5.0
1-Butyl alcohol ND 500
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10
tent-Butvl ethyl ether ND 10
Tetrachlordethens ND 5.0
Tolusne ND 5.0
Trichioraethene ND 5.0
Trichlorofluoromsthane ND 5.0
Vinyl acetate ND 10
' l\iv‘l chioride ND 10,
cis-1,3-Dichioropropens ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichforopropene ND 5.0
Xyienes,Total ND 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 84.0] _ 62-130
Surr: 4- Bromoftuorobenzene 88.0|  70-130
Surr T Toluene d8 102.0 74-122
. Qualifiers: ND70_-_Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due 1o Dilution
J Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits
l The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 10110/2002 7.54:51 AM



: HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
[ B HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901

ATC Associates, Inc.
Hertz Qakland Airport 75.75015,0001

mnalysis:

Vola:tile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 02106010
ethod: SWg2608 Lab Batch ID:  R69184
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
RunlD: L_021004B-1343714 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 10/04/2002 12:25 Analyst: LT
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichlorcethene 50 41 82 61 145
Benzene 50 48 96 768 127
Chlorobenzene 50 49 98 70 130
Toluene 50 50 100 70 129
Trichlorosthene 50 48 96 60 140

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 02090928-04

RuniD: L_0210048-1343717 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 10/04/2002 14:43 Analyst: LT
Analyte Sample MS MS | MS% | MSD MSD MSD % RPD | RPD | Low !High !
Result Spike Resuit Recovery | Spike Result Recovary Limit | Limnit ; Limit

Added Added
4 1-Dichlorosthene ND[ 250 210 g4l 250 210 84.0 of 14 61 145
enzene ND 250 240 96 250 230 92.0 4 1 76| 127
hlorcbenzene ND 250 240 86 250 230 92.0 4 13 70| 130
ND 250 240 96 250 240 896.0 0 13 70, 129
richloroethene ND 250 240l 96 250 240 98.0 0 14 60[ 140!

lOualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference T

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J '~ Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quitside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveri;es for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported APD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

10110/2002 7.51:51 AM
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Chain of Custody



Sample Receint Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Workorder: 02100010 Recaived By: NB
Date and Time Received:  10/1/2002 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 5 Chilled by: Blue lce Pack
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Prasent [}
2_ Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes L No [ Not Pressent
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No (] Not Present V]
4. Chain of custody present? Yes M No [
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No (]
. Chain of custody agrees with sample fabels? Yos M No L]
7. Samples in:proper container/bottle? Yas No (]
8. Sample containers intact? Yes W No [[]
g, Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No L]
10, Al sampleg received within holding time? Yes No [ ]
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compiiance? Yes No []
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yeas No () Not Applicable {d
13, Water- pracceptable upon receipt? Yes W No [ Not Applicable O

SPL Representative:| 1 Contact Date & Yime:

Client Name Contacted:f_

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

[
10/10/2002 7.51:52 AM




. 6602 Owens Drive, Suite 160
v Pleasanton, CA 94588 \OOD ‘O CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM .
Main Line: (925) 460-5300 (&
Agsoc A TEs imc. Facsimile: {925} 463-2559 Turnaround __10day __ 3day __8nr
Project Name: F rr"r*z O/ 8 fif et Client: //u:r‘“ Time: __Tday __2day _Aother
Project Number: 75, TS il At Task: 7 (working days) __ Sday __24nfr (%[r\!‘, D
Project Address: | AirbrT Dr. CAKLS, CA
Laboratory: SFL. jpGereTries  Contact” /7/3Y finendn | Analyses Requested
Lab Address/Phone:  Rriric rJEFCHANGy LF HEISTee] TTX 7765 5
ATC Project Manager: [ 1! Koo K 2.
ATC PM Ph. No.: (925) 225- 7¥ 40 Email.  #vgih (S @atc-enviro.com g 3
ATC Sampler: P Avvevir Phone: (§25) 225- & & e 1811 z |2
~ ELEEREIE
Sample Information Container Information 28lt |52 § § Y
Matrix ie a2l i8lelalz |2
No. Type g% Comments / @G0 [T |OQ[Q |2 |§
ATC Sample iD Date | Time | sai | water| vapor < > FieldNotes [Z2(3 1212 (81Q1(: {3
[-1 43002 Jegse) | ¥ L |y li | it A
Mw-2. D2 |~
Mw-3 015 L |
F14f- HHG 2\
Pu-ls 1205 Pl P
P 1040 S
frul-8 Hio < |7
ﬁﬁ.h;' (i - NP, M. . - ” g"/*\
N
Additional Comments:  Vlense WAse Wertz, Yure s
PO ¥ 03-F5-0033 - -
ﬁ) ) _ ra _
Relinquished By: {fi AN o Date/Time: <7 7. ¢ 2 /1337 Received By: Date/Time: ?-",'-,0‘,”{:1‘.'-
Relinquished By: o / Date/Tirme: / Received By: Date/Time: |
Relinquished By: 7 Date/Time: Received By: Date/Time: (@E i[(f‘ (OO
Sample Condition Geod? Yesl/__ No___ On lce? Yes _\ZNo__ Cocler Tempsii Transportation Method: Page £ of

Lab

C nface

-L:

R, O SN WD T N N 0D M G G G G G- EDc



